estimate of the costs of the Public Improvements which may be planned for, designed, acquired, 
constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, maintained or financed was prepared based upon a 
preliminary engineering survey and estimates derived from the zoning on the property in the 
District Area and is approximately Three Hundred Ninety-Six Million Dollars ($396,000,000). 

All of the Public Improvements will be designed in such a way as to assure that 
the Public Improvements standards will be compatible with those of the City and/or any other 

applicable public entity.  All construction cost estimates are based on the assumption that

[...]

I. Districts’ Operating Costs. 

The estimated cost of acquiring land, engineering services, legal services and 
administrative services, together with the estimated costs of the Districts’ organization and initial 
operations, are anticipated to be [Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000)], which will 
be eligible for reimbursement from Debt proceeds. 

In addition to the capital costs of the Public Improvements, the Districts will 
require operating funds for administration and to plan and cause the Public Improvements to be 
constructed.